FILE ED 12/20/2023 Sandy Erhardt CLERK Gallatin County District Court STATE OF MONTANA By: Amariah Mitchell DV-16-2023-0001073-CR Ohman, Peter B. 30.00

Constance Van Kley Rylee Sommers-Flanagan Christopher Patalano Upper Seven Law P.O. Box 31 Helena, MT 59624 (406) 306-0330 rylee@uppersevenlaw.com constance@uppersevenlaw.com christopher@uppersevenlaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff \* admitted *pro hac vice* \*\* *pro hac vice* application pending Danielle Lang\* Kevin Hancock\*\* Alice C.C. Huling\* Hayden Johnson\* Alexandra Copper\* Mel Neal\*\* Campaign Legal Center 1101 14th St. NW, Suite 400 Washington, DC 20005 202-736-2200 dlang@campaignlegalcenter.org khancock@campaignlegalcenter.org ahuling@campaignlegalcenter.org hjohnson@campaignlegalcenter.org acopper@campaignlegalcenter.org mneal@campaigniegalcenter.org

### MONTANA 18TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT, GALLATIN COUNTY

## LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF MONTANA,

# Plaintiff,

v.

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
INTRODUCTION1
ARGUMENT1
I. Plaintiff Has Standing to Challenge HB 8921
II. Plaintiff Is Likely to Succeed on the Merits4
A. HB 892 is Void for Vagueness4
B. HB 892 Violates Plaintiff's Freedom of Speech7
C. HB 892 Violates Plaintiff's Freedom of Association
D. HB 892 Violates the Fundamental Right to Vote
<ul> <li>D. HB 892 Violates the Fundamental Right to Vote</li></ul>
IV. All Other Preliminary Injunction Factors Favor Plaintiff14
A. Plaintiff Faces Imminent, Irreparable Injury14
B. The Balance of Equities and Public Interest Favor Plaintiff16
CONCLUSION
B. The Balance of Equities and Public Interest Favor Plaintiff

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases Page
Baird v. Bonta, 81 F.4th 1036 (9th Cir. 2023)16
Benesh v. Hebert, 2023 MT 123N, 530 P.3d 1293, 2023 Mont. LEXIS 647 (Mont. June 20, 2023)
Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Board of Elections, 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017)13
Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation, Inc., 525 U.S. 182 (1999)12, 13
City of Sumner v. Walsh, 148 Wash. 2d 490 (Wash. 2003)7
Common Cause Indiana v. Lawson, 937 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2019)11
Cuviello v. City of Vallejo, 944 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2019)14
Democratic National Committee v. Bostelmann, 466 F. Supp. 3d 957 (W.D. Wis. 2020)16
Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Bullock, 491 F. Supp. 3d 814 (D. Mont. 2020)
Driscoll v. Stapleton, 2020 MT 247, 401 Mont. 405, 473 P.3d 386
Finke v. State ex rel. McGrath, 2003 MT 48, 314 Mont. 314, 65 P.3d 576
Fitzgerald v. Alcorn, 285 F. Supp. 3d 922 (W.D. Va. 2013)
Gehring v. 1993 Legislature, 269 Mont. 373, 889 P.2d 1164 (1995)
Healy v. James, 408 U.S. 169 (1972)
Heffernan v. Missoula City Council, 2011 MT 91, 360 Mont. 207, 255 P.3d 801, 3, 4
Larson v. State, 2019 MT 28, 394 Mont. 167, 434 P.3d 2411, 2
League of United Latin American Citizens- Richmond Region Counsil 4614 v. Public Interest Legal Foundation, No. 1:18-cv-00423, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 136524
(E.D. Va. Aug. 13, 2018)
Menders v. Loudon County School Board, 65 F.4th 157 (4th Cir. 2023)2
Meyer v. Grant, 486 U.S. 414 (1988)
Montana Automobile Association V. Greely, 193 Mont. 378, 632 P.2d 300 (1981)
Montana Democratic Party v. Jacobsen, 2022 MT 184, 410 Mont. 114, 518 P.3d 5810, 11, 17 Montana Democratic Party v. Jacobsen, 2022 Mont. J. EXIS 450 (May 17, 2022)
Montana Democratic Party v. Jacobsen, 2022 Mont. LEXIS 459 (May 17, 2022)14, 15
Montana Immigrant Justice Alliance v. Bullock, 2016 MT 104, 383 Mont. 318, 371 P.3d 4302
NAACP v. Button, 371 U.S. 415 (1963)
Planned Parenthood of Montana v. State, 2022 MT 157, 409 Mont. 378, 515 P.3d 30116
Purcell v. Gonzalez, 549 U.S. 1 (2006)
Secretary of State of Maryland v. Joseph H. Munson Co., 467 U.S. 947 (1984)2

State ex rel. Durland v. Board of County Commissioners of Yellowstone County, 104 Mont. 21, 64 P.2d 1060 (1937)	10
State v. Hovey, 2011 MT 3, 359 Mont. 100, 248 P.3d 303	5
Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus, 573 U.S. 149, 159 (2014)	2
United States v. Loy, 237 F.3d 251 (3d Cir. 2001)	7
United States v. Virginia, 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	13
Valenzuela Gallardo v. Lynch, 818 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 2016)	7
<i>VoteAmerica v. Schwab</i> , No. 21-cv-2253, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 78316 (D. Kan. May 4, 2023)	8
Western Native Voice v. Stapleton, DV 20-0377, 2020 Mont. Dist. LEXIS 3 (13th Jud. Dist. Ct. Sept. 25, 2020)	8
Wadsworth v. State, 275 Mont. 287, 911 P.2d 1165 (1996)	11
Weems v. State, 2023 MT 82, 412 Mont. 132, 529 P.3d 798	11

Statutes, Constitutional Provisions, and Other Authorities	Page
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 115.175	
Mont. Admin. R. 44.3.2302(1)	14
Mont. Const. Art. II, § 13	10
§ 13-35-103, MCA	11
§ 13-1-112(4), MCA	14
§ 13-13-201(2)(d), MCA	14
§ 13-1-112(4), MCA § 13-13-201(2)(d), MCA § 13-35-205(2), MCA	11
§ 13-35-207, MCA	11
§ 13-35-208, MCA	
§ 13-35-209, MCA	11
§ 13-35-210, MCA	5, 11
§ 13-35-214, MCA	11
§ 13-35-215, MCA	11
§ 45-2-103(4), MCA	5
Mont. Constitutional Convention, Tr. Vol. III, p. 406 (Feb. 17, 1972) (Del. Dahood), perma.cc/GM4X-XCH3	10
2020 General: Statewide, Montana Secretary of State, perma.cc/HF8H-8ZRB	12
